RESOLUTION NO. 5-75

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, is located in a physically flat and level area with inadequate provisions for surface drainage; and

WHEREAS, flooding occurs periodically within the territorial limits of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois; and

WHEREAS, a bridge on Illinois Route 4 in the northerly part of Chatham over Polecat Creek in time of heavy rainfall blocks drainage of water through Polecat Creek causing flooding; and

WHEREAS, a bridge on County Highway Route No. 40 in the westerly part of Chatham over Polecat Creek in time of heavy rainfall blocks drainage of water through Polecat Creek causing flooding; and

WHEREAS, the present surface drainage along and under Illinois Route No. 4 through Chatham is inadequate and needs to be replaced with adequate surface and subterranean drainage; and

WHEREAS, periodic flooding blocks streets and highways and floods residential areas and basements; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham needs assistance with surveying and developing adequate surface drainage in the Village;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS;
that the Board of Trustees urge the Illinois Department of Transportation, the Illinois Department of Local Government Affairs,
and the Illinois General Assembly to assist the Village of Chatham
by correcting the above bridge conditions on Illinois State Route
No. 4 and County Highway Route 40, by providing adequate storm

drainage along and under Illinois Route No. 4, by providing assistance in surveying and developing adequate surface drainage in the Village of Chatham; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a duly attested copy of this resolution be forwarded by the Village Clerk to the Secretary of the Illinois Department of Transportation, Langhorne Bond; the Director of the Department of Local Government Affairs, Frank Kirk; and members of the Illinois General Assembly in District No. 50 in Montgomery and Sangamon Counties, namely Senator John A. Davidson, Representative James T. Londrigan, Representative Douglas N. Kane, and Representative J. David Jones.

PASSED: Left 23, 1975

APPROVED: Left 23, 1975

Village Clerk

ATTEST:

-2-

| STATE | OF | ILLINOIS |) | |
|--------|----|----------|---|-----|
| | | |) | SS. |
| COUNTY | OE | SANGAMON |) | |

CERTIFICATE

I, JAMES CHASTEEN, Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution No.5-75, passed and approved ______, 1975, by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused my seal of office to be affixed to these presents in the Village of Chatham and State of Illinois this 23 day of _______, 1975.

Village Clerk